AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
10:00 A.M. ON JANUARY 20, 2022
UTILITY COLLECTIONS, LARGE CONFERENCE ROOM
210 W. AVENUE C

CALL TO ORDER – 10:00 A.M. – Utility Collections Conference Room
ROLL CALL

___
___
___
___
___
___
___

COMMISSION
Bear Jones
Ralph Cossey
Claudia Bentley
Linda Knotts
Jim Scaff
Leo Gukeisen
Michael Hodges
Tad Dorroh (alternate)
Sean Payton (alternate)

STAFF
___ Wallis Meshier, CNU-A, Director of Planning
___ Earl Abbott, Building Official
___ William Quick, Chief Building Inspector
___ Cody Kidd, Building Inspector
___ Wynstan Larsen, Senior Planner
___ Kristina Strickland, Assistant Planner
___ Holli Clements, Esq., Deputy City Attorney
___ David Hermosillo, Sr. CAD-GIS Technician

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
1. Consider approval of the agenda for the regular meeting of the Planning and Zoning
Commission for January 20, 2022.
ELECTION OF OFFICERS
2. Consider the nomination and election of a Chairperson.
3. Consider the nomination and election of a Vice Chairperson.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
4. Consider minutes of the regular Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting of May 15, 2020.
BOARD MEMBER TRAINING
5. Discuss changes to Texas Local Government Code Sec. 211.009, which became effective on
September 1, 2021 upon passage of House Bill 1475.

Zoning Board of Adjustments Agenda
January 20, 2022

PUBLIC HEARINGS
6. HOLD a public hearing and consider a request for a zoning variance submitted by Gustavo
Almandoz on behalf of First Choice Homes, LLC (Case #ZBA21-01) to reduce the
required front yard setback of Lot 2, Block 1, Splawn Ranch Phase Six, from twenty-five
(25) feet to twenty (20) feet. The property is locally addressed as 9604 Zayden Drive,
Killeen, Texas.
ADJOURNMENT
The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustments is the second Tuesday of
each month as needed, at 2:00 p.m., in the Utility Collections Large Conference Room, 210 W.
Avenue C, Killeen, Texas.
The public is hereby informed that notices for City of Killeen meetings will no longer distinguish
between matters to be discussed in open or closed session of a meeting. This practice is in accordance
with rulings by the Texas Attorney General that, under the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Planning
and Zoning Commission may convene a closed session to discuss any matter listed on the agenda,
without prior or further notice, if the matter is one that the Open Meetings Act allows to be discussed
in a closed session.
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
This meeting is being conducted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Law [V.T.C.A.,
Government Code, § 551.001 et seq.]. This meeting is being conducted in accordance with the
Americans with Disabilities Act [42 USC 12101 (1991)]. The facility is wheelchair accessible and
handicap parking is available. Requests for sign interpretive services are available upon requests
received at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. To make arrangements for those services, please call
254-501-7630, Planning and Development Services Department, or TDD 1-800-734-2989.

I certify that the above notice of meeting was posted on the bulletin boards at City Hall, the Police
Department and on the website of the City of Killeen, Texas, on or before January 17, 2022.
Kristina Strickland
Assistant Planner

MINUTES
Regular Meeting
Zoning Board of Adjustment
May 15, 2020
Zoom Meeting
3:00 p.m.
1.

PRESIDING:

Earl Abbott, Building Official / Juan Rivera Chair

2.

PRESENT:

Board Members: Millie Cotto, James Wesley, Jim Scaff, Juan Rivera,
Claudia Bentley, Ralph Cossey
Staff Members: Jerry Millard – Senior Planner, Earl Abbott - Building
Official, Holli Clements - Deputy City Attorney-Public Works, Melissa
Flores – Clerk Supervisor

3.

CALL TO ORDER: 3:40 p.m.

4.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA:
A motion was made by Millie Cotto and seconded by James Wesley to approve the agenda
as written. The motion passed unanimously.

5.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
A motion was made by Millie Cotto and seconded by Jim Scaff to approve the minutes of
the January 14, 2020 as written. The motion passed unanimously.

6.

PUBLIC HEARING:
ZBOA Case 20-1234: Consider an appeal from Yellow Lilly Inc. to reduce the required
60-feet lot width as measured 25’ from the front building line, down to 24 feet in lot width
for a distance of approximately 62.43 feet, regulated under Chapter 31-Article IV, Division
4 Section 31-233(b)(1-3) Area Regulations, being for future third Lot 26B to be replatted
from Lots 26 and 27, Block 1, Old 440 Subdivision, Killeen, Texas, Bell County, Texas
(Locally know as 4700 Block of Cambridge Drive).
Mr. Abbott read from the staff memo. He stated that property owner, Yellow Lilly Inc. has
filed an application requesting a variance to reduce the required 60-foot lot width, as
measured from 25 feet from the front building line, down to 24 feet in width for a distance
of approximately 62.43 feet.
The applicant is currently seeking a variance from Chapter 31, Section 31-233(b)(2) of the
City’s Code of Ordinances. The ZBOA has the authority to grant a variance to the City’s
zoning ordinance if the request meets the requirements of Section 31-78. All relevant
sections have been copied below for reference.
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Applicable Ordinances(s):
The City of Killeen Code of Ordinances, Sec. 31-233(b)(2) states the following:
The width of the lot shall not be less than sixty (60) feet at the front street building line,
nor shall its average width be less than sixty (60) feet.
Discussion:
This Old 440 duplex subdivision has been mostly built-out, except for the lots located
within the cul-de-sac area. The applicant is requesting to replat the two large lots,
addressed as 4702 and 4704 Cambridge Drive, into three lots in which a new, proposed
third lot will be set back from the street curb of the Cambridge cul-de-sac. The applicant
is requesting to reduce the minimum front yard lot width from 60 feet down to 24 feet in
order to construct a new duplex home on a new, proposed third lot. Two of the three lots
will not require a variance. However, the middle lot (see the applicant’s proposed plot
plan) will require variance approval, as it will not meet the minimum 60-foot lot width
requirement as measured from the 25-foot front building line. The proposed 24-foot front
yard width for the new third lot will accommodate a private driveway into the property
where the duplex will satisfy all required yards around the structure (front yard, rear yard
and both side yards). When completed, all three lots will meet or exceed the minimum
setback requirements (see again the applicant’s proposed plot plan).
Staff provided the following responses to the flowchart questions for the Board’s
consideration:
1. Is the request for the variance a result of a special condition inherent in the property
itself?
No; there are no special conditions inherent within the property itself. The
subdivision street system is fully developed. The two existing lots are oversized
relative to the minimum “R-2” area requirement of 7,000 square feet.
2. Is the condition one that is unique to the property requesting the variance?
No; there are other observed instances of this development pattern of larger lots
along cul-de-sac within this subdivision.
3. Is the condition self-imposed or self-created?
This is debatable. While the owner did not plat the initial subdivision, subsequent
control and construction activity occurred at the owner’s discretion.
4. Will a literal enforcement of the zoning ordinance result in an unnecessary hardship?
No, there is no hardship. A literal enforcement of the zoning ordinance will simply
prohibit the owner from replatting the two lots into three lots.
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5. Will the hardship prevent any reasonable use whatsoever?
No.
6. Would granting the variance be contrary to public interest?
No; the entire subdivision is occupied with duplex structures and this variance allows
the new third lot and its building to be placed in the back area of the cud-de-sac.
7. Is the request within the spirit of the ordinance and does it further substantial justice?
Yes, the variance if approved will not reduce the minimum yard space around any of
the three duplex placements.
It will be the applicant’s burden to present facts to enable the Board to determine that an
unnecessary hardship exists and that a variance is warranted.
Recommendation:
Staff’s is unable to recommend approval of the applicant’s variance. However, staff’s
determination is that granting of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest
and is within the spirit of Code Section 31-233(b)(2).
Mr. Abbott stated that eighteen (18) letters were sent out, and two (2) responses were
received in opposition to the request.
The applicant, Mr. Manny Bahtka, explained that rental properties with large yards are
typically not taken care of. He stated that he would like to make two lots into three, and
the variance would be needed for the front property line for the driveway, which would
go into a large lot with extra parking.
Board Member Cossey asked if this would increase the cost of the home. Mr. Bahtka said
it would not. Board Member Cossey also asked why he did not plat three to start with.
Mr. Bahtka explained that the lots were platted almost 15 years ago and he bought them
that way.
Chairman Rivera opened the meeting for public comment.
Ms. Julie Morris with Vorticial, located at 910 B Watson Ln., Harker Heights stated that
they own the adjacent properties. She spoke in opposition to the variance, noting parking
issues.
Mr. Chad Gaffney made comments about dumping on his property. Ms. Clements asked
if the trash was related to this variance. Chairman Juan Rivera said it was a separate
issue.
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Mr. John Cucorullo from 2100 Enmett Pky., Austin, who owns 4611 Cambridge Dr.,
spoke in opposition to the requested variance, noting concerns regarding parking.
With no one else requesting to speak, the public hearing was closed.
Ms. Clements reminded the Board of the rules to approve a variance.
Board Member Cotto made a motion to approve the variance, stating that it is not
contrary to public interest and within the spirt of the Code. Board Member Wesley
seconded the motion. Motion denied with a vote of 3 against (Jim Scaff, Juan Rivera and
Ralph Cossey) and 3 for (Millie Cotto, James Wesley, and Claudia Bently).
7.

ATTENDANCE REVIEW
The Board reviewed their attendance.

8.

ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Rivera made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 4:35 p.m. and Board Member
Cotto seconded.

________________________________
P. Juan Rivera,
Chairman

______________________________
Kristina Strickland,
Assistant Planner

H.B. No. 1475

AN ACT
relating to municipal board of adjustment zoning variances based on
unnecessary hardship.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTION 1. Section 211.009, Local Government Code, is
amended by adding Subsection (b-1) to read as follows:
(b-1) In exercising its authority under Subsection (a)(3),
the board may consider the following as grounds to determine
whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary
hardship:
(1) the financial cost of compliance is greater than
50 percent of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;
(2) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on
which the structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur;
(3) compliance would result in the structure not being
in compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance, building
code, or other requirement;
(4) compliance would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or
(5) the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.
SECTION 2. Section 211.009(b-1), Local Government Code, as
added by this Act, applies only to an appeal filed with a municipal
board of adjustment on or after the effective date of this Act.
SECTION 3. This Act takes effect September 1, 2021.
______________________________
President of the Senate

______________________________
Speaker of the House

I certify that H.B. No. 1475 was passed by the House on May 8,
2021, by the following vote: Yeas 133, Nays 6, 2 present, not
voting.
______________________________
Chief Clerk of the House
I certify that H.B. No. 1475 was passed by the Senate on May
24, 2021, by the following vote: Yeas 30, Nays 0.

APPROVED:

_____________________
Date
_____________________
Governor

______________________________
Secretary of the Senate

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Staff Report
Case #ZBA21-01: 9604 Zayden Drive

To:

City of Killeen Zoning Board of Adjustment

Subject:

HOLD a public hearing and consider a request for a zoning variance submitted
by Gustavo Almandoz on behalf of First Choice Homes, LLC (Case #ZBA21-01)
to reduce the required front yard setback of Lot 2, Block 1, Splawn Ranch Phase
Six, from twenty-five (25) feet to twenty (20) feet. The property is locally
addressed as 9604 Zayden Drive, Killeen, Texas.

Meeting:

January 20, 2022

Staff:

Wynstan Larsen, Senior Planner

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Property Owner: First Choice Homes, LLC
Agent: Gustavo Almandoz
Current Zoning: “CD” (Cemetery District) with a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for “SF-2”
(Single-Family Residential District)
Summary of Request:
Gustavo Almandoz, on behalf of First Choice Homes LLC, has submitted a request for a variance
to reduce the required front yard setback of Lot 2, Block 1, Splawn Ranch Phase Six, from
twenty-five (25) feet to twenty (20) feet.
The subject property was zoned “CD” (Cemetery District) with a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
for “SF-2” (Single-Family Residential District) on January 14, 2020 via Ordinance No. 20-001.
The property was platted as Splawn Ranch Phase Six, Lot 2, Block 1 on June 12, 2020.
Section I of the approved ordinance states that front and rear yards shall be twenty-five (25)
feet.
The applicant has requested to reduce the required front yard setback from twenty-five (25)
feet to twenty (20) feet. The property is currently under construction, and the encroachment
was identified during an inspection by City staff.
STAFF FINDINGS:
H.B. 1475 provides that, in exercising its authority to grant or deny a variance, the Board of
Adjustment may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance with the
zoning ordinance as applied to a structure would result in an unnecessary hardship:

(1) whether the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent certified appraisal roll;
(2) whether compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of
at least 25 percent of the area on which development may physically occur;
(3) whether compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a city ordinance, building code, or other requirement;
(4) whether compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or
(5) whether the city considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.
In accordance with item No. 1 above, staff finds that the financial cost of compliance would
most likely be greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure. However, the
structure has not been assessed and the home is incomplete, so it is difficult to determine what
the assessed value of the structure is.
In accordance with item No. 5 above, staff also finds that, if the variance is disapproved, the
structure would be a nonconforming structure.
However, staff is of the determination that the hardship in this case is self-imposed or selfcreated because the applicant constructed the house within the minimum twenty-five (25) foot
setback.
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION:
Staff notified thirty-eight (38) surrounding property owners regarding this request within the
two-hundred (200) foot notification boundary. Of those property owners notified eight (8)
reside outside the city limits of Killeen.
As of the date of this staff report, no written responses have been received regarding this
request.
ACTION BY THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:
The Zoning Board of Adjustment may:
 By a finding of fact, motion to grant or deny a request for a variance to reduce the
required front yard setback of Lot 2, Block 1, Splawn Ranch Phase Six, from twentyfive (25) feet to twenty (20) feet; or
 Any other action deemed necessary.
Which alternative is recommended?
Staff recommends disapproval of the applicant’s request to reduce the front yard setback from
twenty-five (25) feet to twenty (20) feet.
Why?
Staff finds that the applicant’s request is due to a self-imposed or self-created hardship.

DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:
This item has been reviewed by the Planning and Legal staff.
ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:
Site photos
Location Map
Aerial Map
Notification Map
Survey
Variance Finding Flow Chart Zoning Ordinance
Application
Permit

SITE PHOTOS

Case #ZBA21-01: 9604 Zayden Drive

View of the subject property looking east:

View of the surrounding property to the west:

SITE PHOTOS

Case #ZBA21-01: 9604 Zayden Drive

View of the surrounding property to the north:

View of the surrounding property to the south:

VARIANCE FINDING FLOWCHART
INQUIRY

Is the request for the variance a result of a special
condition inherent in the property itself?

FINDINGS

The property is/has…
(e.g.: odd-shaped, unusual topography, etc.)

If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP
Is the condition one unique to the property
requesting the variance?

The condition is unique to this property.

If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP
Is the condition self-imposed or self-created?
If yes, STOP
If no, CONTINUE
Will a literal enforcement of the zoning ordinance
result in an unnecessary hardship?
If yes, CONTINUE
If no, STOP
Will the hardship prevent any reasonable use
whatsoever?
If yes, CONTINUE

The condition necessitating the request was not
created by the property owner.

Strict enforcement of the zoning ordinance would
impose a hardship above that suffered by the
general public.

Without the grant of the requested variance, the
property owner would be deprived of the right to
use his property.

If no, STOP

*Note: Financial considerations alone cannot satisfy
this requirement.

Would the grant of the variance be contrary to
public interest?

This variance will not substantially adversely affect
surrounding landowners.

If yes, STOP
If no, CONTINUE
Is the request within the spirit of the ordinance and
does it further substantial justice?
If yes, GRANT THE VARIANCE

This variance provides the least deviation from the
established zoning ordinance possible to preserve
the property owner’s right to use the property.

If no, STOP

*** This flowchart format was derived from a “Variance Findings Flowchart” obtained as an attachment
to a Zoning Board of Adjustment paper drafted by Brown & Hofmeister, LLP, a law firm in Richardson,
Texas and has been modified slightly by the City of Killeen’s legal department.

City of Killeen
Planning & Development Services Department
As you are aware, we had the incident with the building line at 9604 Zayden. In
reviewing the values of similar properties in the area, our estimation is that the
cost of these homes is around $82-$87 per square foot (9506 Zayden, 9603
Zayden, 9509 Zayden). My best estimation is that the cost to resolve the issue
would be between $85,000 and $90,000 and would also result in the home having
no useful garage, which would also affect the ultimate value of the property in as
much as that would make it functionally obsolescent compared to other homes in
the area.

I am submitting a Zoning Variance Application requesting for a variance of this
one property (lot 2, block 1, Splawn Ranch 6) to a 20' front building set back line.
Your consideration is greatly appreciated. Without your approval, I could be at a
point of financial ruin. I would not be able finish building this section of homes. I
have had a very good relationship with the city of Killeen up to this point and I
know I am at your mercy. Anything you could do to assist would be greatly
appreciated.
Repectfully,

Gus Almandoz
First Choice Homes

